LAWS 1971 — REGULAR SESSION Ch. 773

compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.-021.

Approved June 4, 1971.

CHAPTER 774-S.F.No.2787

[Not Coded]

An act to validate certain ditch repair proceedings in Norman county and authorizing the issuance of bonds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. NORMAN COUNTY; DITCH REPAIR; BONDS: All proceedings heretofore taken by the board of county commissioners of Norman county in the repair of county and judicial ditches under authority of Minnesota Statutes, Section 106.471, by day labor and the levy of assessments against property benefited by said repair, is hereby legalized and validated, notwithstanding the limitations provided in Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 106.471, Subdivision 2, Subclause (b).

Sec. 2. The board of county commissioners of Norman county is authorized to issue not to exceed \$113,000 negotiable coupon general obligation bonds of the county to provide money to finance the cost of said repair in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 106.411, and said bonds, when issued and delivered for value, shall be valid and binding general obligations of the county in accordance with their terms.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective upon approval by a majority of the board of county commissioners of Norman county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 645.021.

Approved June 4, 1971.

CHAPTER 775-H.F.No.88

An act relating to apportionment of proceeds from tax forfeited land sales; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 282.08.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

1488